

RESOLUTION NO. 4418

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLEDAD
APPROVING THE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL ON FRONT STREET
AT OAK STREET FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$46,000**

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2009, the City Council awarded the contract to Don Chapin Company for the construction of a new traffic signal at the intersection of Front Street and Oak Street; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to extend the right-turn lane so that the City can have full signal operation at the intersection and two-way access for the Soledad Tire Shop; and

WHEREAS, staff has obtained a proposal from Don Chapin Company to extend the right-turn lane; and

WHEREAS, On July 1, 2009, the City Council approved the contract change order number 1 for the extended right-turn lane in the amount of \$220,178.75 and increased the contract to a total of \$618,655.75; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans staff has reviewed the submitted plans for the extended right-turn lane and required some additional items of work such as guard railing on top of the wall and concrete gutter behind the wall; and

WHEREAS, staff has obtained a proposal from Don Chapin Company for the additional items of work required by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, the City received a federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant in the amount of \$544,891 for this project and the additional funding required is \$119,761.00; and

WHEREAS, the additional funding in the amount of \$119,761.00 will come from either the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant, the Local Transportation Fund (LTF) or Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Soledad that the Council hereby approves the Contract Change Order Number 2 for the Construction of Traffic Signal on Front Street at Oak Street for an amount of \$45,996.25 and authorizes the request for the additional funding of \$119,761.00 from the Transportation Agency for Monterey County (TAMC) for the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant. The Council also authorizes the expenditure of the available Local Transportation Fund (LTF) or Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) fund in the amount of \$119,761.00 if the request for the ARRA grant is unsuccessful.


PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Soledad at a regular meeting duly held on the 7th of October, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Richard J. Perez, Juan Saavedra, Patricia Stephens, Mayor Pro Tem Martha Camacho, Mayor Richard Ortiz


NOES, Councilmembers: None

ABSENT, Councilmembers: None

ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None


RICHARD V. ORTIZ, Mayor

ATTEST:


ADELA P. GONZALEZ, City Clerk